1Scientific RepoRts | 7: 1895  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-02112-5
Impedance self-matching ultra-
narrow linewidth fiber resonator
by use of a tunable π-phase-shifted
FBG
Mingyong Jing1,2, Bo Yu1,2, Jianyong Hu1,2, Huifang Hou1,2, Guofeng Zhang1,2, Liantuan Xiao1,2
& Suotang Jia1,2

Figure 10. Optical response of PSFBG-F-FBG resonator, plotted versus the set point temperature.
1 0Scientific RepoRts | 7: 1895  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-02112-5
Conclusion
A PSFBG-F-FBG resonator shows several ultra-narrow linewidth resonant peaks, because the cavity enhanced
effect of long cavity length Fabry-Perot interferometer structure and the impedance self-matching property by use
of a tunable PSFBG. The impedance matched resonant peak is an optimal balanced point between the amplitude
of cavity mode and the coherent linewidth. By using this resonator, we demonstrated a 3 MHz narrow linewidth
resonant peak with a 7.3 m long fiber resonator. This resonator can reach to 0.002 °C temperature resolution
when used as a temperature sensor. This resolution can be further improved by increasing the cavity length with
lower-loss fiber. The ultra-narrow linewidth fiber resonator can be also used a narrow band rejection optical filter,
and Bragg mirror pairs in fiber lasers. Furthermore, the impedance self-matching optical cavity make itself suita-
ble for cavity enhanced absorption spectroscopy and cavity ringdown spectroscopy applications.
References
 1. Ran, Y., Feng, F. R., Liang, Y. Z., Jin, L. & Guan, B. O. Type IIA Bragg grating based ultra-short DBR fiber laser with high temperature
resistance. Opt. Lett. 40, 5706–5709, doi:10.1364/OL.40.005706 (2015).
 2. Gagné, M. & Kashyap, R. Random fiber Bragg grating Raman fiber laser. Opt. Lett. 39, 2755–2758, doi:10.1364/OL.39.002755
(2014).
 3. Zou, X. et al. All-fiber optical filter with an ultranarrow and rectangular spectral response. Opt. Lett. 38, 3096–3098, doi:10.1364/
OL.38.003096 (2013).
 4. Shahoei, H. & Yao, J. A continuously tunable multi-tap complex-coefficient microwave photonic filter based on a tilted fiber Bragg
grating. Opt. Express 21, 7521–7527, doi:10.1364/OE.21.007521 (2013).
 5. Fu, C. et al. Thin-core-fiber-based long-period fiber grating for high-sensitivity refractive index measurement. IEEE Photon. J. 7,
1–8, doi:10.1109/JPHOT.2015.2493721 (2015).
 6. Liao, C. et al. D-shaped fiber grating refractive index sensor induced by an ultrashort pulse laser. Appl. Opt. 55, 1525–1529,
doi:10.1364/AO.55.001525 (2016).
 7. Campanella, C. E. et al. Investigation of refractive index sensing based on fano resonance in fiber Bragg grating ring resonators. Opt.
Express 23, 14301–14313, doi:10.1364/OE.23.014301 (2015).
 8. Kim, D. W., Shen, F., Chen, X. & Wang, A. Simultaneous measurement of refractive index and temperature based on a reflection-
mode long-period grating and an intrinsic Fabry-Perot interferometer sensor. Opt. Lett. 30, 3000–3002, doi:10.1364/OL.30.003000
(2005).
 9. Wu, Q. & Okabe, Y. High-sensitivity ultrasonic phase-shifted fiber Bragg grating balanced sensing system. Opt. Express 20,
28353–28362, doi:10.1364/OE.20.028353 (2012).
 10. Azmi, A. I., Sen, D., Sheng, W., Canning, J. & Peng, G. D. Performance enhancement of vibration sensing employing multiple phase-
shifted fiber Bragg grating. J. Lightwave Technol. 29, 3453–3460, doi:10.1109/JLT.2011.2169940 (2011).
 11. Kersey, A. D. et al. Fiber grating sensors. J. Lightwave Technol. 15, 1442–1463, doi:10.1109/50.618377 (1997).
 12. Gagné, M., Loranger, S., Lapointe, J. & Kashyap, R. Fabrication of high quality, ultra-long fiber Bragg gratings: up to 2 million
periods in phase. Opt. Express 22, 387–398, doi:10.1364/OE.22.000387 (2014).
 13. Painchaud, Y., Aubé, M., Brochu, G. & Picard, M. J. Ultra-narrowband notch filtering with highly resonant fiber Bragg gratings. In
Bragg Gratings, Photosensitivity, and Poling in Glass Waveguides BTuC3 (Optical Society of America 2010).
 14. Malara, P. et al. Enhanced spectral response of π-phase shifted fiber Bragg gratings in closed-loop configuration. Opt. Lett. 40,
2124–2126 (2015).
 15. Campanella, C. et al. Localized strain sensing with fiber Bragg-grating ring cavities. Opt. Express 21, 29435–29441, doi:10.1364/
OE.21.029435 (2013).
 16. Chow, J. H., McClelland, D. E., Gray, M. B. & Littler, I. C. Demonstration of a passive subpicostrain fiber strain sensor. Opt. Lett. 30,
1923–1925, doi:10.1364/OL.30.001923 (2005).
 17. Gagliardi, G., Salza, M., Avino, S., Ferraro, P. & De Natale, P. Probing the ultimate limit of fiber-optic strain sensing. Science 330,
1081–1084, doi:10.1126/science.1195818 (2010).
 18. Chen, D., Liu, W., Jiang, M. & He, S. High-resolution strain/temperature sensing system based on a high-finesse fiber cavity and
time-domain wavelength demodulation. J. Lightwave Technol. 27, 2477–2481, doi:10.1109/JLT.2008.2011498 (2009).
 19. Uchimura, R., Wada, A., Tanaka, S. & Takahashi, N. Fiber Fabry-Perot interferometric sensor using Bragg gratings in polarization
maintaining fiber. J. Lightwave Technol. 33, 2499–2503, doi:10.1109/JLT.2014.2382675 (2015).
 20. He, J. et al. Negative-index gratings formed by femtosecond laser overexposure and thermal regeneration. Sci. Rep 6, 10.1038/
srep23379 (2016).
 21. Gagliardi, G. & Loock, H. P. Cavity-Enhanced Spectroscopy and Sensing (Springer 2014).
 22. Chow, J. H., Littler, I. C., Rabeling, D. S., McClelland, D. E. & Gray, M. B. Using active resonator impedance matching for shot-noise
limited, cavity enhanced amplitude modulated laser absorption spectroscopy. Opt. Express 16, 7726–7738, doi:10.1364/
OE.16.007726 (2008).
 23. Li, Z. et al. Optimization investigations of continuous wave cavity ringdown spectroscopy. Appl. Phys. Express 6, 072402, doi:10.7567/
APEX.6.072402 (2013).
 24. Yamada, M. & Sakuda, K. Analysis of almost-periodic distributed feedback slab waveguides via a fundamental matrix approach.
Appl. Opt. 26, 3474–3478, doi:10.1364/AO.26.003474 (1987).
 25. Ikhlef, A., Hedara, R. & Chikh-Bled, M. Uniform fiber Bragg grating modeling and simulation used matrix transfer method. Int. J.
Comput. Sci. 9, 368–374 (2012).
 26. Xu, O., Lu, S., Feng, S. & Jian, S. Proposal and analysis of two-cavity Fabry-Perot structures based on fiber Bragg gratings. J. Opt. Soc.
Am. A. 26, 639–649, doi:10.1364/JOSAA.26.000639 (2009).
 27. Xu, O. et al. Theoretical analysis of transmission characteristics for all fiber, multi-cavity Fabry-Perot filters based on fiber Bragg
gratings. Science in China Series F: Information Sciences 51, 1391–1400, doi:10.1007/s11432-008-0092-3 (2008).
 28. McCall, M. On the application of coupled mode theory for modeling fiber Bragg gratings. J. Lightwave Technol. 18, 236–242,
doi:10.1109/50.822798 (2000).
 29. Martinez, C. & Ferdinand, P. Analysis of phase-shifted fiber Bragg gratings written with phase plates. Appl. Opt. 38, 3223–3228,
doi:10.1364/AO.38.003223 (1999).
 30. Erdogan, T. Fiber grating spectra. J. Lightwave Technol. 15, 1277–1294, doi:10.1109/50.618322 (1997).
 31. Lehmann, K. K. & Romanini, D. The superposition principle and cavity ring-down spectroscopy. J. Chem. Phys. 105, 10263–10277,
doi:10.1063/1.472955 (1996).
 32. Barmenkov, Y. O., Zalvidea, D., Torres-Peiró, S., Cruz, J. L. & Andrés, M. V. Effective length of short Fabry-Perot cavity formed by
uniform fiber Bragg gratings. Opt. Express 14, 6394–6399, doi:10.1364/OE.14.006394 (2006).
 33. He, J. et al. Highly birefringent phase-shifted fiber Bragg gratings inscribed with femtosecond laser. Opt. Lett. 40, 2008–2011,
doi:10.1364/OL.40.002008 (2015).